03-1	4-2003		
F PTO 1504 DI	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	389956 <u> </u>		
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Haltcrest Products, Inc. Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Hallcrest Products, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1820 Pickwick City: Glenview State: IL Zip: 60025 Individual(s) citizenship Association		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,832,034		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Wenyu T. Blanchard Internal Address: SONNENSCHEIN, NATH & ROSENTHAL	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Street Address:P.O. BOX 061080, WACKER DRIVE STATION, SEARS TOWER	8. Deposit account number: 19-3140		
City: CHICAGO State: IL Zip:60606-1080			
	ETHIS SPACE		
9. Signature. Wenyu T. Blanchard Name of Person Signing Signature 3/7/03 Date			
Haine of Letson Digning	oignature 12		

Train documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521

40.00 CH

03/13/2003 ECOOPER 00000254 193140

CONTINUATION OF BOX #3

3. Merger of Hallcrest Products, Inc. into HPI Acquisition Corp. with surviving corporation being Hallcrest Products, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF HALLCREST PRODUCTS, INC. INTO H.P.I. ACQUISITION CORP.

DEPARTMENT OF CT
TAXATION AND FINANCE
JAN 0 7 1993
CORPORATION TAX
DISSOLUTION

CT

UNDER SECTION 907 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

We, the undersigned, Thomas Bagley and Monica Evan, being respectively the Vice President and the Secretary of Hallcrest Products, Inc. and being respectively the Vice President and the Secretary of H.P.I. Acquisition Corp., do hereby certify:

1. The name of each constituent corporation is as follows:

Hallcrest Products, Inc., a New York corporation ("Merged Corporation") H.P.I. Acquisition Corp., an Illinois corporation ("Surviving Corporation")

The Surviving Corporation shall change its name to Hallcrest Products, Inc. upon effectiveness of the filing of the merger.

2. As to each constituent corporation, the designation and number of outstanding shares of each class and series and the voting rights thereof are as follows:

Name of Corporation	Designation and number of shares in each class or series outstanding	Class or Series of Shares entitled to Vote	Shares entitled to vote as a class or series
Merged Corporation	Common; 24.395	Common	24.395
Surviving Corporation	Common; 100	Common	100

- 3. The merger was adopted by the Merged Corporation by the written consent of the sole shareholder.
- 4. The merger is permitted by the laws of Illinois the domestic jurisdiction of the Surviving Corporation and is in compliance therewith. The Surviving Corporation has complied as follows:

The Surviving Corporation has complied with the applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois under which it is incorporated, and this merger is permitted by such laws.

6. The certificate of incorporation of the Merged Corporation was filed by the Department of State of New York on the 3rd day of August, 1960.

-1-

C	•
t	•
Č	
C	Ź
7	٠
ı	>
1	١

	•	0 0 0 0	244
Form BCA-11.25 (Rev. Jan. 1991)		OF MERGER N OR EXCHANGE	File #
George H. Ryan Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL 62756			SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE This space for use by
Telephone (217) 782-6961 DO NOT SEND CASH! Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State." Filing Fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation of more than 2 corporations,	NOV 3 / 1993 GEORGE H. RYAN	1	Date ///30/93 Filing Fee \$ /6000
\$50 for each additional corporation. 1. Names of the corporations pro	merge oposing to 350/35/35/ 312/10/190/31/	is and the state of co	ountry of their incorporation:
Name of Corpor	ation	State or Co	ountry of Incorporation
Hallcrest Products Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	New York	
H.P.I. Acquisition Corp.		Illinois	·
 The laws of the state or coun exchange. New York, Il 		poration is incorporated po	ermit such merger, consolidation or
surviving 3. (a) Name of the SHOW S ECULIAR	corporation:	P.I. Acquisition Co	orp.
(b) it shall be governed by the	ne laws of:Ill:	inois	
merger 4. Plan of <u>xonsolidation</u> is as t		ctached	

EXPEDITED

NOV 3 0 1993

SECRETARY OF STATE



Wherens, articles of merger of

H.P.I. ACQUISITION CORP. INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS HAVE BEEN FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE AS PROVIDED BY THE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT OF ILLINOIS, IN FORCE JULY 1, A.D. 1984.

Now Therefore, I, George H. Ryan, Secretary of State of the State of Illinois, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby issue this certificate and attach hereto a copy of the Application of the aforesaid corporation.

> In Testimony Whereof, I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Illinois,



at the City	of Springfi	ield, this	30TH
•	NOVEMBER		93 and
	ependence of	_	_
the two hu	ndred and _	18'	TH

•		merger	그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그
5 .	Plan of	ANTICOLOGICAL SERVICES	was approved, as to each corporation not organized in Illinois, in compliance with the laws of the state under which it is organized, and (b) as to each Illinois corporation,
			as follows:

(The following items are not applicable to mergers under §11.30 —90% owned subsidiary provisions. See Article 7.)

(Only "X" one box for each corporation)

Name of Corporation

H.P.I. Acquisition Corp.

By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken. (§ 11.20)	By written consent of the shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in acordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.220)	vote on the action, in accordance with	
		Ø	
П	П	П	

(Not applicable if surviving, new or acquiring corporation is an Illinois corporation)

It is agreed that, upon and after the issuance of a certificate of merger, consolidation or exchange by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois:

- The surviving, new or acquiring corporation may be served with process in the State of Illinois in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of any such corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois against the surviving, new or acquiring corporation.
- The Secretary of State of the State of Illinois shall be and hereby is irrevocably appointed as the agent of the b. surviving, new or acquiring corporation to accept service of process in any such proceedings, and
- The surviving, new, or acquiring corporation will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of any corporation C. organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of "The Business Corporation Act of 1983" of the State of Illinois with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

ARTICLE III

0 0 1 1 1

EFFECT OF MERGER

Upon the merger becoming effective: (1) the Constituent Corporations shall be a single corporation; (2) the separate corporate existence of the Merged Corporation shall cease, except to the extent provided for by the laws of the State of New York in the case of a corporation after its merger into another corporation; (3) the Surviving Corporation shall possess all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises of each of the Constituent Corporations, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and debts due on whatever account, and every other interest belonging to or due to each of the Constituent Corporations shall be deemed to be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Corporation, without further act, deed or transfer; (4) the Surviving Corporation shall thenceforth be responsible for and subject to all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of each of the Constituent Corporations in the same manner as if the Surviving Corporation had itself incurred them; (5) any claim, existing action, or proceeding pending by or against either of the Constituent Corporations may be prosecuted to judgment by the Surviving Corporation; (6) neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of either of the Constituent Corporations shall be impaired by the merger.

ARTICLE IV

MANNER AND BASIS OF CONVERTING SHARES

Immediately prior to the merger, the issued shares of the Constitute Corporations shall be held be the same shareholders *Upon effectiveness of the merger, the outstanding shares of the Merged Corporation shall be immediately cancelled and shall cease to exist. The outstanding shares of the Surviving Corporation shall remain in effect.

ARTICLE V

ARTICLES AND BYLAWS

Except as provided in Article II of this Plan and Agreement of Merger, the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, existing on the effective date of the merger shall continue in full force as the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until they are duly altered, amended or repealed. The Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation existing on the effective date of the merger shall continue in full force as the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until they are duly altered, amended or repealed.

*and in the same proportion.

2

ARTICLE VI

BASIS FOR TRANSFERRING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The assets and liabilities of the Merged Corporation, at the effective date of the merger, shall be taken on the books of the Surviving Corporation at the amounts at which they are, on such date, carried on the books of the Merged Corporation.

ARTICLE VII

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The Board of Directors and Officers of the Surviving Corporation shall be the Directors and Officers holding such offices of the Surviving Corporation at the time of effectiveness of the merger. Such individuals shall hold office in accordance with the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

ARTICLE VIII

EXPENSES OF MERGER

The Surviving Corporation shall pay all expenses of implementing this Plan and Agreement of Merger and accomplishing the merger provided for herein.

ARTICLE IX

FURTHER ASSURANCES

If at any time the Surviving Corporation shall determine or be advised that any further assignment or assurance in law is necessary or desirable to vest in the Surviving Corporation the title to any property or rights of the Constituent Corporations, the proper officers and directors of the Constituent Corporations shall execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such proper assignments, conveyances and assurances in law and do all things necessary or proper to vest and perfect such property or rights in the Surviving Corporation, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Plan and Agreement of Merger.

ARTICLE X

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the merger shall be upon filing.

3

0.000

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the Surviving Corporation and the Merged Corporation have caused this Plan and Agreement of Merger to be signed and sealed by duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

HALLCREST PRODUCTS INC.

Bv:

Its: Vice President

ATTEST:

Its: Secretary

H.P.I. ACQUISITION CORP.

Bv:

Its: Vice President

ATTEST:

Its: Secretary

*DOCUMENT #: CHGO02\25471.1;DATE:01/05/93/TD/E:10:32

0300824

	ete this item if reporting a merger ur		
a j jili si	nerhumber of outstanding shares of chares of chares of each class owned immediate	each class of each ely prior to the add	n merging subsidiary corporation and the number of such ption of the plan of merger by the parent corporation, are:
		Total Number of Outstandin of Each Cla	g Owned Immediately Prior to
		·	·
	•		
	ne date of mailing a copy of the plan of absidiary corporation was		of the right to dissent to the shareholders of each merging
	as written consent for the merger or w all subsidiary corporations received		30-day period by the holders of all the outstanding shares
ur		g of a copy of the	of Merger may not be delivered to the Secretary of State plan of merger and of the notice of the right to dissent to n.)
.			03008244
	lersigned corporation has caused the es of perjury, that the facts stated he		gned by its duly authorized officers, each of whom affirms,
Dated <u>Jan</u>	uary 6 ,19 !	93	Hallcrest Products Inc.
	(1.1 :/		(Exact Name of Corporation)
attested by _	Willmen Ton	b	1 (1lienza 5. Wer Cen
	(Signature of Secretary or Assistant Sec	cretary)	(Signature of President or Vice President)
M	onica Evan . Secretary (Type or Print Name and Title)		Thomas Bagley, Vice President (Type or Print Name and Title)
Dated Jai	nuary 6	3	H.P.I. Acquisition Corp.
	119		(Exact Name of Corporation)
attacted by	Maria Fran	· b	Change 5 13 Co.
attested by _	(Signature of Secretary or Assistant Sec		(Signature of President pr Vice President)
	Monica Evan , Secretary		Thomas Bagley, Vice President
_	(Type or Print Name and Title)		(Type or Print Name and Title)
Datad	.19	•	
Dated	,,19		(Exact Name of Corporation)
		-	
_itested by _	(Signature of Secretary or Assistant Sec	retary) ;	(Signature of President or Vice President)
	(Type or Print Name and Title)		(Type or Print Name and Title)

RECORDED: 03/12/2003